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ST PETER'S ANGLICAN CHURCH CEMETERY 
DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

Duncan is just off highway 1 about 1/2  way between Victoria (60 km north of Victoria) and 
Nanaimo on Vancouver Island, on the banks of the Cowichan and Kokisilah Rivers. Duncan has 
bout 80 totem poles on its streets and in its parks. It has a population of around 5,000 people. 

The cemetery is located at 5800 Church Road, just off Maple Bay Road, near Queen of Angels 
School. (phone: 250-756-6262) 

Recorded by D. Chaddock in October 1975. 
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Duncan is just off highway 1 about ½ way between Victoria (60 km north of Victoria) and
Nanaimo on Vancouver Island, on the banks of the Cowichan and Kokisilah Rivers. Duncan has
bout 80 totem poles on its streets and in its parks. It has a population of around 5,000 people.

The cemetery is located at 5800 Church Road, just off Maple Bay Road, near Queen of Angels
School. (phone: 250-756-6262)

Recorded by D. Chaddock in October 1975.



ST PETER'S ANGLICAN CHURCH CEMETERY 
DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 	 GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

ADAMS 	 Elizabeth 	 1889 — 1948 

ADAMS 	 Ernest Hall 	1887 — 1971 

AKERMAN 	 Amy S. 	 1869 — 1956 
same plot with Percival James, Annie James, and Nellie 
Sowrey 

ALDERSON 	 Henry Spencer 	Died March 8, 1948, aged 73 years 

ALDERSON 	 Julia C. 	 1879 — 1958 

ALEXANDER 	David 	 1818 — 1892, aged 74 years, born in Scotland 
husband to Margaret Alexander 

ALEXANDER 	David 	 1854 — 1928, husband to Edith Alexander 

ALEXANDER 	Edith 	 1859 —1921, wife of David Alexander 

ALEXANDER 	Margaret 	 1895— aged 69 years, wife of David Alexander 

ANDERSON 	 Laura L. 	 1860 — 1942 

ANDERSON 	 Richard Burpee 	July 2, 1852 — April 3, 1912 
W.O.W., born in Sackville, N.B. 

ANDREWES 	 George 	 June 1879 — June 1946 

ARCHIBALD 	 Bruce Gordon 	1886 — 1968 

ARCHIBALD 	 Winifred Viola 	1887 — 1943 

ARMITAGE 	 Charles L. 	March 6, 1871 — Sept. 17, 1951 

ARMITAGE 	 Dorothy W. 	April 17, 1886 — Jan. 18, 1947 

ARTHUR 	 Harry Walter 	1870 —1934 

ASHE 	 William Henry 	August 19, 1880 of 	County Cork 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

ADAMS Elizabeth 1889 – 1948

ADAMS Ernest Hall 1887 – 1971

AKERMAN Amy S. 1869 – 1956
same plot with Percival James, Annie James, and Nellie
Sowrey

ALDERSON Henry Spencer Died March 8, 1948, aged 73 years

ALDERSON Julia C. 1879 – 1958

ALEXANDER David 1818 – 1892, aged 74 years, born in Scotland
husband to Margaret Alexander

ALEXANDER David 1854 – 1928, husband to Edith Alexander

ALEXANDER Edith 1859 – 1921, wife of David Alexander

ALEXANDER Margaret 1895– aged 69 years, wife of David Alexander

ANDERSON Laura L. 1860 – 1942

ANDERSON Richard Burpee July 2, 1852 – April 3, 1912
W.O.W., born in Sackville, N.B.

ANDREWES George June 1879 – June 1946

ARCHIBALD Bruce Gordon 1886 – 1968

ARCHIBALD Winifred Viola 1887 – 1943

ARMITAGE Charles L. March 6, 1871 – Sept. 17, 1951

ARMITAGE Dorothy W. April 17, 1886 – Jan. 18, 1947

ARTHUR Harry Walter 1870 – 1934

ASHE William Henry August 19, 1880 of _____ County Cork



ST PETER'S ANGLICAN CHURCH CEMETERY 
DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 	 GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

ASHTON 	 Frank Albert 	Dec. 26, 1943 

BAAL 	 Bryan Renouf 	1924 — 1965 

BABONE 	 Ally 	 1866 — 1941 

BADCOCK 	 ROBERT G. R. 	Nov 9, 1872 — Dec. 13, 1927 
Died at Cowichan Lake, second son of Daniel 
and Mary Badcock of Kilve Court, Bridgwater, 
Somerset, England 

BAILEY 	 H. J. 	 1875 —1928 
SPR. 469739, Canadian Pioneers, C.E.F. 

BAILEY 	 Ida G. D. 	 1880 —1966 

BAIRD 	 Jane Robinson 	1879 —1966 

BAISS 	 Geoffrey Gilbee 	1877 — 1972 

BAISS 	 Jocelyn Habershon 	1888 — 1936 

BALL 	 Thomas A. 	1886 — 1969 

BARBER 	 Constance Hilda 	1915 — 1966 

BERGUS 	 Philip H. 	 d. Nov. 9, 1962 — aged 71 years 
Private, 5th Battn., C.E.F. 

BERKLEY 	 Edward 	 d. Nov. 21, 1909 — aged 80 years 
Captain, R. N. 

BARKLEY 	 Edward Trevor 	1903 — 1942, died in Singapore 

BARKLEY 	 Kathleen Evelyn 	1872 — 1965 

BARKLEY 	 Robert Edward 	June 29, 1870 — Nov. 7, 1942 

BATEMAN 	 Phyllis Joy 	1895 — 1968, nee Rudkin, born in England 
beloved wife of Reginald Bateman 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

ASHTON Frank Albert Dec. 26, 1943

BAAL Bryan Renouf 1924 – 1965

BABONE Ally 1866 – 1941

BADCOCK ROBERT G. R. Nov 9, 1872 – Dec. 13, 1927
Died at Cowichan Lake, second son of Daniel
and Mary Badcock of Kilve Court, Bridgwater,
Somerset, England

BAILEY H. J. 1875 – 1928
SPR. 469739, Canadian Pioneers, C.E.F.

BAILEY Ida G. D. 1880 – 1966

BAIRD Jane Robinson 1879 – 1966

BAISS Geoffrey Gilbee 1877 – 1972

BAISS Jocelyn Habershon 1888 – 1936

BALL Thomas A. 1886 – 1969

BARBER Constance Hilda 1915 – 1966

BERGUS Philip H. d. Nov. 9, 1962 – aged 71 years
Private, 5th Battn., C.E.F.

BERKLEY Edward d. Nov. 21, 1909 – aged 80 years
Captain, R. N.

BARKLEY Edward Trevor 1903 – 1942, died in Singapore

BARKLEY Kathleen Evelyn 1872 – 1965

BARKLEY Robert Edward June 29, 1870 – Nov. 7, 1942

BATEMAN Phyllis Joy 1895 – 1968, nee Rudkin, born in England
beloved wife of Reginald Bateman



ST PETER'S ANGLICAN CHURCH CEMETERY 
DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 	 GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

BAYLEY 	 Agnes Winsome 	May 12, 1939 

BAZETT 	 Charles 	 1861 — 1965 

BAZETT 	 Harriet Agnes 	1857 — 1926 

BAZETT 	 J. R. K. Gwynn 	1864 — 1936 

BAZETT 	 William 	 1861 — 1948, husband to Harriet Agnes 
Bazett 

BEVAN 	 Hattie Alice 	Died May 1, 1945, "Mother" 

BEVAN 	 Herbert Walker 	1867 — 1927, "Daddy" 

BLYTHE 	 Fannie Sophia 	April 12, 1874 — Mar. 20, 1965, (Edgson) 

BLYTHE 	 William Ernest 	July 24, 1863 — Nov. 30, 1924 
Youngest son of Walter & Ellen Blythe of 
England 

BRADSHAW 	 Cecil 	 1902 — 1939 

BRADSHAW 	 Clarence 	 1908 — 1931 

BRADSHAW 	 Harold 	 1903 — 1921 

BRADSHAW 	 (Mother) 	1868 — 1938 

BRADSHAW 	 Phyllis Annie 	1908 — 1966 
In same plot as Hugh M. Charter, Josephine Catherine 
Charter, Frederick Crease Holmes, Isabella Holmes, David 
Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold 
Holmes 

BRENION 	 J. B. 	 No dates 

BRIGGS 	 Geoffrey S. W. 	1899 —1966 

BROMILOW 	 Edith U. 	 1885 — 1963 

BROOME 	 Douglas F. 	1881 — 1967 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

BAYLEY Agnes Winsome May 12, 1939

BAZETT Charles 1861 – 1965

BAZETT Harriet Agnes 1857 – 1926

BAZETT J. R. K. Gwynn 1864 – 1936

BAZETT William 1861 – 1948, husband to Harriet Agnes
Bazett

BEVAN Hattie Alice Died May 1, 1945, “Mother”

BEVAN Herbert Walker 1867 – 1927, “Daddy”

BLYTHE Fannie Sophia April 12, 1874 – Mar. 20, 1965, (Edgson)

BLYTHE William Ernest July 24, 1863 – Nov. 30, 1924
Youngest son of Walter & Ellen Blythe of
England

BRADSHAW Cecil 1902 – 1939

BRADSHAW Clarence 1908 – 1931

BRADSHAW Harold 1903 – 1921

BRADSHAW _____ (Mother) 1868 – 1938

BRADSHAW Phyllis Annie 1908 – 1966
In same plot as Hugh M. Charter, Josephine Catherine
Charter, Frederick Crease Holmes, Isabella Holmes, David
Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold
Holmes

BRENION J. B. No dates

BRIGGS Geoffrey S. W. 1899 – 1966

BROMILOW Edith U. 1885 – 1963

BROOME Douglas F. 1881 – 1967
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DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 	 GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

BROWN 
	

Henry G. 	 Died Feb. 19, 1929 — aged 56 years 

BUNDOCK 	 William W. 	Oct. 10, 1931 
M/376 Sapper, Royal Engineers 

BURROWS 	 Bernard F. 	1897 — 1958 

BURROWS 	 Catherine 	1860 — 1937 

BURROWNS 	 William 	 1867 — 1936 

BUSH 	 Name on curb — no given name or dates 

BRYON 	 Thomas 	 April 26, 1888 — Oct. 28, 1940 
Born Coulsoon Court, Surrey 
Died Duncan, BC 

CAMERON 	 Douglas Lorn 	June 6, 1888 — Jan. 11, 1942 
Husband of Mary Georgina Cameron 

CAMPBELL 	 William M. 	1886 — 1967 

CAMPBELL-DENHOLM Bertha Caroline 	1890 — 1963 

CARR-HILTON 	Arthur Douglas 	1898 - 1966 

CARR- HILTON 	Ernest W. 	Mar. 13, 1948, Father 

CARR-HILTON 	Violet M. 	 Mar. 31, 1953, Mother, wife of Ernest W. 
Carr-Hilton 

CARTER 	 Harry Fothergill 	Nov. 24, 1874 — May 7, 1947 

CASTLEY 	 Eliza 	 Feb. 5, 1847 — Oct 25, 1890 
Wife of Henry Castley 
Broken stone — unable to read names on 
other side 

CHALK 
	

Sarah 	 April 24, 1893 — aged 78 years 
Same plot as Hilda Ford and Annie B. Ford 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

BROWN Henry G. Died Feb. 19, 1929 – aged 56 years

BUNDOCK William W. Oct. 10, 1931
M/376 Sapper, Royal Engineers

BURROWS Bernard F. 1897 – 1958

BURROWS Catherine 1860 – 1937

BURROWNS William 1867 – 1936

BUSH Name on curb – no given name or dates

BRYON Thomas April 26, 1888 – Oct. 28, 1940
Born Coulsoon Court, Surrey
Died Duncan, BC

CAMERON Douglas Lorn June 6, 1888 – Jan. 11, 1942
Husband of Mary Georgina Cameron

CAMPBELL William M. 1886 – 1967

CAMPBELL-DENHOLM Bertha Caroline 1890 – 1963

CARR-HILTON Arthur Douglas 1898 - 1966

CARR- HILTON Ernest W. Mar. 13, 1948, Father

CARR-HILTON Violet M. Mar. 31, 1953, Mother, wife of Ernest W.
Carr-Hilton

CARTER Harry Fothergill Nov. 24, 1874 – May 7, 1947

CASTLEY Eliza Feb. 5, 1847 – Oct 25, 1890
Wife of Henry Castley
Broken stone – unable to read names on
other side

CHALK Sarah April 24, 1893 – aged 78 years
Same plot as Hilda Ford and Annie B. Ford
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NAME 	 GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

CHARTER 	 Hugh M. 	 1885 -1961 
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Josephine Catherine 
Charter, Frederick Crease Holmes, Isabella Holmes, David 
Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold 
Holmes 

CHARTER 	 Josephine Catherine 	1882 - 1974 
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter, 
Frederick Crease Holmes, Isabella Holmes, David Holmes, 
Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold Holmes 

CHIDELL 	 Eliza 	 1872 — 1962 

CHIDELL 	 Levi W. 	 1872 — 1969 

CHRISTMAS 	 Frederick Granville 	Born July 5, 1854 at St. Brelade, Jersey 
Died October 13, 1931 
First vicar of St. John's, Duncan 

CHRISTMAS 	 May Flora 	1863 — 1949 

CHRISTMAS 	 Wilfrid Edmund 	1883 — 1949 

CLAGUE 	 Albert Naden 	1883 — 1921 

CLAGUE 	 Jennie Elizabeth 	1886-1962 

CLARKE 	 Wellington Blamey 	Nov. 11, 1943, Brother 

CLEMENTS 	 Nellie 	 1888 — 1965 

CLAY 	 George Adolphe 	1883 —1954 

COATES 	 Grace Lee 	1883 — 1970 

COCKSHOTT 	Emma Margaret 	1861 — 1950 

COCKSHOTT 	William Evans 	1862 — 1946, Rector of Nanaimo 1914-1917 

COLE 	 Blanche Caroline 	1863 — 1954 

COLK 	 Dorothy E. I. 	Sept. 24, 1908 — June 8, 1945 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

CHARTER Hugh M. 1885 - 1961
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Josephine Catherine
Charter, Frederick Crease Holmes, Isabella Holmes, David
Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold
Holmes

CHARTER Josephine Catherine 1882 - 1974
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter,
Frederick Crease Holmes, Isabella Holmes, David Holmes,
Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold Holmes

CHIDELL Eliza 1872 – 1962

CHIDELL Levi W. 1872 – 1969

CHRISTMAS Frederick Granville Born July 5, 1854 at St. Brelade, Jersey
Died October 13, 1931
First vicar of St. John’s, Duncan

CHRISTMAS May Flora 1863 – 1949

CHRISTMAS Wilfrid Edmund 1883 – 1949

CLAGUE Albert Naden 1883 – 1921

CLAGUE Jennie Elizabeth 1886-1962

CLARKE Wellington Blamey Nov. 11, 1943, Brother

CLEMENTS Nellie 1888 – 1965

CLAY George Adolphe 1883 – 1954

COATES Grace Lee 1883 – 1970

COCKSHOTT Emma Margaret 1861 – 1950

COCKSHOTT William Evans 1862 – 1946, Rector of Nanaimo 1914-1917

COLE Blanche Caroline 1863 – 1954

COLK Dorothy E. I. Sept. 24, 1908 – June 8, 1945
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DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

COLVIN 

COLVIN 

COLVIN 

COLVIN 

Jemima 	 July 9, 1858 — Jan. 27, 1937 

Margaret Jane 	Sept. 19, 1895 — June 30, 1911 
Daughter of Jeremima & Robert Colvin 

Robert Andrew 	May 31, 1891 — Dec. 18, 1969 

Robert Mouat 	April 8, 1859 — Oct. 15, 1926 

COLVIN 	 Thomas 	 1862 — 1951 

COMBE 	 E. M. 	 1877 —1958 

COMBE 	 John 	 1883 —1935 

COPEMAN 	 John Young 	Dec. 23, 1886 — July 27, 1958 
Born Aylsham, Norfolk, died Maple Bay, BC 

CORFIELD 	 Christiana 	 March 13, 1854, born at Saighton, 
Cheshire, England, died October 4, 1916 at 
Corfield, BC 
Wife of G. Treffry Corfield of Corfield, BC 

CORFIELD 	 George Treffry 	July 31, 1928 — aged 72 years, 
Of Corfield, BC 

CORFIELD 	 Janet Mable 	July 15, 1939 

CORFIELD 	 William Egerton 	June 12, 1895 — June 27, 1944, "Reg" 

CORFIELD 	 Victor Norman 	1918 — 1924 

CRAN 	 James 	 1848 — June 15, 1920, Born in Scotland, 
died at Quamichan Lake 

CRATE 	 W. F. 	 1807 —1871, early pioneer 

CRITCHLEY 	 Florence 	 1879 — 1956 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

COLVIN Jemima July 9, 1858 – Jan. 27, 1937

COLVIN Margaret Jane Sept. 19, 1895 – June 30, 1911
Daughter of Jeremima & Robert Colvin

COLVIN Robert Andrew May 31, 1891 – Dec. 18, 1969

COLVIN Robert Mouat April 8, 1859 – Oct. 15, 1926

COLVIN Thomas 1862 – 1951

COMBE E. M. 1877 – 1958

COMBE John 1883 – 1935

COPEMAN John Young Dec. 23, 1886 – July 27, 1958
Born Aylsham, Norfolk, died Maple Bay, BC

CORFIELD Christiana March 13, 1854, born at Saighton,
Cheshire, England, died October 4, 1916 at
Corfield, BC
Wife of G. Treffry Corfield of Corfield, BC

CORFIELD George Treffry July 31, 1928 – aged 72 years,
Of Corfield, BC

CORFIELD Janet Mable July 15, 1939

CORFIELD William Egerton June 12, 1895 – June 27, 1944, “Reg”

CORFIELD Victor Norman 1918 – 1924

CRAN James 1848 – June 15, 1920, Born in Scotland,
died at Quamichan Lake

CRATE W. F. 1807 – 1871, early pioneer

CRITCHLEY Florence 1879 – 1956
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DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

CRITCHLEY 	 Olive M. 	 1904 — 1961 

DAVIDSON 	 Ross Gordon 	1957 — 1958 

DAVIE 	 Beatrice Pearl 	1883 — 1955 

DAVIE 	 Joan Aldersey 	1926 — 1962 

DAVIE 	 John Chapman 	May 11, 1869, aged 58 years 
Born at Lyme Regis, Dorset, England 
Died at Victoria, BC 

DAVIE 	 Samuel Horace 	1849 — 1942 

DAWSON-THOMAS 	Beatrice Mary 	1870 —1966 

DAWSON-THOMAS 	Edward M. 	 Jan. 1, 1937 — aged 67 years 

DAY 	 Aihelstan 	 1877 — 1953 

DAY 	 Frances 	 1850 —1937 

DAY 	 George Octavius 	Jan. 17, 1854 — Feb. 5, 1942 

DAY 	 Jane Elizabeth 	Died August 22, 1949 — aged 96 years 

DIBB 	 Carrie May 	 1887 — 1955, "Mother" 

DIBB 	 Frank Walton 	1861 — 1933 

DICK 	 John 	 1887 —1941 

DICK 	 Violet Elizabeth 	No dates, wife of John Dick of Duncan 
Youngest daughter of T. N. Grafer of 
Shanklin, I. M. (?) 

DOBSON 	 Christopher 	Died March 30, 1937 — aged 74 years 

DOBSON 	 Mary Ellen 	 Died March 21, 1960 — aged 98 years 

DOPPING-HEPENSTAL Ralph Francis Byron 	1868 -1949, "Father" 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

CRITCHLEY Olive M. 1904 – 1961

DAVIDSON Ross Gordon 1957 – 1958

DAVIE Beatrice Pearl 1883 – 1955

DAVIE Joan Aldersey 1926 – 1962

DAVIE John Chapman May 11, 1869, aged 58 years
Born at Lyme Regis, Dorset, England
Died at Victoria, BC

DAVIE Samuel Horace 1849 – 1942

DAWSON-THOMAS Beatrice Mary 1870 – 1966

DAWSON-THOMAS Edward M. Jan. 1, 1937 – aged 67 years

DAY Aihelstan 1877 – 1953

DAY Frances 1850 – 1937

DAY George Octavius Jan. 17, 1854 – Feb. 5, 1942

DAY Jane Elizabeth Died August 22, 1949 – aged 96 years

DIBB Carrie May 1887 – 1955, “Mother”

DIBB Frank Walton 1861 – 1933

DICK John 1887 – 1941

DICK Violet Elizabeth No dates, wife of John Dick of Duncan
Youngest daughter of T. N. Grafer of
Shanklin, I. M. (?)

DOBSON Christopher Died March 30, 1937 – aged 74 years

DOBSON Mary Ellen Died March 21, 1960 – aged 98 years

DOPPING-HEPENSTAL Ralph Francis Byron 1868 -1949, “Father”



ST PETER'S ANGLICAN CHURCH CEMETERY 
DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

DOPPING-HEPENSTAL Ruby 	 1872 —1951, "Mother" 
Wife of Ralph Byron Dopping-Hepenstal 

DOPPING-HEPENSTAL Maxwell E. 	 1872 — 1965, Colonel, C.B.E., D.S.O., 
"uncle" 
Brother of Ralph Byron Doppin-Hepenstal 

DOWNMAN 	 Claude Rideout 	1891 — 1971 

DOWNMAN 	 Margaret Millen 	April 24, 1940, aged 37 years 

DOWSON 	 Ellen Effie 	 Died June 7, 1929, aged 74 years 
Nee Dent, wife of Philip S. Dowson, 
Geldeston, Norfolk, England 

DUNCAN 	 Agnes C. 	 1892 — 1972 

DUNCAN 	 Kenneth E. 	 1881 —1952 

DUNCAN 	 Sarah Annie 	April 17, 1884 — Jan. 25, 1937 
Wife of William G. Duncan 

DUNCAN 	 William G. 	 Oct. 18, 1837 — May 16, 1919 
Husband of Sarah Annie Duncan 

DUNKLEY 	 Bayard Van Stittart 	1879 — 1968 

DWYER 	 Mary 	 Aug. 26, 1872 — July 12, 1951 
Same plot as William Mordant Dwyer and Mary Howard 

DWYER 	 William Mordant 	Jan. 26, 1878 — June 11, 1948, Masonic 
Same plot as Mary Howard and Mary Dwyer 

EDGE 	 On curb — no other names or dates 

EDGSON 	 John William 	1867 — 1932 

EDGSON 	 Kate Neale 	 1850 — 1920 

EDGSON 	 Milton 	 1841 — 1923 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

DOPPING-HEPENSTAL Ruby 1872 – 1951, “Mother”
Wife of Ralph Byron Dopping-Hepenstal

DOPPING-HEPENSTAL Maxwell E. 1872 – 1965, Colonel, C.B.E., D.S.O.,
“uncle”
Brother of Ralph Byron Doppin-Hepenstal

DOWNMAN Claude Rideout 1891 – 1971

DOWNMAN Margaret Millen April 24, 1940, aged 37 years

DOWSON Ellen Effie Died June 7, 1929, aged 74 years
Nee Dent, wife of Philip S. Dowson,
Geldeston, Norfolk, England

DUNCAN Agnes C. 1892 – 1972

DUNCAN Kenneth E. 1881 – 1952

DUNCAN Sarah Annie April 17, 1884 – Jan. 25, 1937
Wife of William G. Duncan

DUNCAN William G. Oct. 18, 1837 – May 16, 1919
Husband of Sarah Annie Duncan

DUNKLEY Bayard Van Stittart 1879 – 1968

DWYER Mary Aug. 26, 1872 – July 12, 1951
Same plot as William Mordant Dwyer and Mary Howard

DWYER William Mordant Jan. 26, 1878 – June 11, 1948, Masonic
Same plot as Mary Howard and Mary Dwyer

EDGE On curb – no other names or dates

EDGSON John William 1867 – 1932

EDGSON Kate Neale 1850 – 1920

EDGSON Milton 1841 – 1923



ST PETER'S ANGLICAN CHURCH CEMETERY 
DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

EDWARDS 	 Peter 	 Sept. 6, 1915 — Sept. 13, 1962 

ELKINGTON 	 Gaynor E. 	 Nov. 27, 1862 — Nov. 20, 1928 

ELKINGTON 	 William H. 	 Mar. 29, 1861 — May 31, 1946 

ELLIOT 	 Mary A. 	 No dates, "My beloved wife" 

ELSE 	 Harry 	 Dec. 10, 1944, K9054 Private 

ENGLAND 	 A. R. 	 1870 — 1948 

EUSTACE 	 Alexander Henry 	No dates 
Major General, C. B., C. B.E., D. S. 0. 

EVANS 	 Margaret 	 March 31, 1877, aged 39 years 
Wife of James Evans 

FAIRFAX 	 H. 	 1878 —1941, same plot as Mary Reid 

FALKNER 	 Lucy Ellen 	 1867 — 1948 

FAULKNER 	 Charles Evelyn 	1868 — 1949 

FARRAR 	 E. M. 	 On curb — no dates 

FAUX 	 Frank W. 	 On curb - no dates 

FENTON 	 Charles 	 July 25, 1944, 75 years 
Sgt. Of Dublin 131st Westminster Regiment, 
1914, C.E.F. 

FIELD 	 John 	 1846 — Aug. 19, 1918, Reverend 
born in Ireland 

FINDLAY 	 Gertrude 	 1880 -1973, "Mother" 
wife of James Findlay 

FINDLAY 	 James 	 1878 — 1975, "Father" 
husband of Gertrude Findlay 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

EDWARDS Peter Sept. 6, 1915 – Sept. 13, 1962

ELKINGTON Gaynor E. Nov. 27, 1862 – Nov. 20, 1928

ELKINGTON William H. Mar. 29, 1861 – May 31, 1946

ELLIOT Mary A. No dates, “My beloved wife”

ELSE Harry Dec. 10, 1944, K9054 Private

ENGLAND A. R. 1870 – 1948

EUSTACE Alexander Henry No dates
Major General, C. B., C. B.E., D. S. O.

EVANS Margaret March 31, 1877, aged 39 years
Wife of James Evans

FAIRFAX H. 1878 – 1941, same plot as Mary Reid

FALKNER Lucy Ellen 1867 – 1948

FAULKNER Charles Evelyn 1868 – 1949

FARRAR E. M. On curb – no dates

FAUX Frank W. On curb - no dates

FENTON Charles July 25, 1944, 75 years
Sgt. Of Dublin 131st Westminster Regiment,
1914, C.E.F.

FIELD John 1846 – Aug. 19, 1918, Reverend
born in Ireland

FINDLAY Gertrude 1880 -1973, “Mother”
wife of James Findlay

FINDLAY James 1878 – 1975, “Father”
husband of Gertrude Findlay
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

FLYNN 
	

Patrick Joseph 	1883 — 1963 

FORD 
	

Annie B. 	 March 1908, aged 49 years 
Same plot as Sarah Chalk and Hilda Ford 

FORD 	 Hilda 	 August 9, 1895, aged 2 years 
Same plot as Sarah Chalk and Annie B. Ford 

FOX 	 Edith M. 	 1867 —1969 

FOX 	 Ernest Sidney 	Dec. 9, 1895 — Oct. 26, 1944 

FOX 	 Grace M. 	 1888 —1964 

FOX 	 Harry S. 	 1891 —1969 

FOX 	 John 	 1865 —1954 

FRESHWATER 	Ethel 	 1889 — 1968 

FRY 	 Henry 	 April 18, 1892, aged 66 years 

FRY 	 Henry 	 Jan. 28, 1852 — Mar. 12, 1912 

FRY 	 Jane 	 May 22, 1889, aged 64 years 
Died at Quamichan Lake, wife of Henry Fry 

GALLOWAY 	 Edith Anne 	 1883 — 1953 

GANNET 	 George 	 1899 — 1924 

GARNETT 	 Alice Mary 	 Sept. 2, 1844 — Oct 18, 1926 

GARNETT 	 Charles Arthur 	Jan. 1840 — Sept. 1919 

GARNETT 	 Louis Ormond 	Feb. 20, 1850 — Mar. 18, 1920 

GIBBS? 	 1851 — 1940 

GIBSON 	 Dora Louise 	No dates, same plot as John Byars Gibson 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

FLYNN Patrick Joseph 1883 – 1963

FORD Annie B. March 1908, aged 49 years
Same plot as Sarah Chalk and Hilda Ford

FORD Hilda August 9, 1895, aged 2 years
Same plot as Sarah Chalk and Annie B. Ford

FOX Edith M. 1867 – 1969

FOX Ernest Sidney Dec. 9, 1895 – Oct. 26, 1944

FOX Grace M. 1888 – 1964

FOX Harry S. 1891 – 1969

FOX John 1865 – 1954

FRESHWATER Ethel 1889 – 1968

FRY Henry April 18, 1892, aged 66 years

FRY Henry Jan. 28, 1852 – Mar. 12, 1912

FRY Jane May 22, 1889, aged 64 years
Died at Quamichan Lake, wife of Henry Fry

GALLOWAY Edith Anne 1883 – 1953

GANNET George 1899 – 1924

GARNETT Alice Mary Sept. 2, 1844 – Oct 18, 1926

GARNETT Charles Arthur Jan. 1840 – Sept. 1919

GARNETT Louis Ormond Feb. 20, 1850 – Mar. 18, 1920

GIBBS? _____ 1851 – 1940

GIBSON Dora Louise No dates, same plot as John Byars Gibson
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

GLAISYER 	 Harold 	 Feb. 23, 1861 — Jan. 25, 1885 
of Bristol England 

GOODING 	 F. Reginald 	 1887 — 1960 

GOODING 	 Joyce A. 	 1916 -1974 

GOODING 	 Margaret E. 	 1888 — 1964 

GRAFER 	 Mabel Agnes 	Died 1945, "Aunt" 

GRAHAM 	 Beulah 	 Aug. 6, 1850 — Feb. 1, 1927 
Born at Chinouaoosy, Ontario 

GRAHAM 	 John 	 Died Jan. 29, 1914, aged 72 years 
Native of Permanch, Ireland 

GRANT 	 Edmund Hume 	Sept. 7, 1877 — Oct. 1920 
Born in British Guiana, 
Accidentally killed at Lake Cowichan 

GRANT 
	

Maude Alice 	Died Jan. 9, 1944, wife of Charles John 
Grant 

GREEN 	 Annie M. M. 	1885 —1943 

GREEN 	 J. Bertram 	 1880 —1967 

GREENWOOD 	Constance Elfrida 	Aug. 16,1874 — Nov. 20, 1954 
Thomson 	 Widow of Dr. A. C. Greenwood of 

Horncastle, Lincolnshire, England 

GREIG 	 Fanny Catherine 

GREIG 	 James 

GRIERSON 	 David  

Died May 3, 1927, aged 65 years 
Died at Duncan 

1865 —1954, husband of Fanny Catherine 
Grieg 

Died March 7, 1968 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

GLAISYER Harold Feb. 23, 1861 – Jan. 25, 1885
of Bristol England

GOODING F. Reginald 1887 – 1960

GOODING Joyce A. 1916 - 1974

GOODING Margaret E. 1888 – 1964

GRAFER Mabel Agnes Died 1945, “Aunt”

GRAHAM Beulah Aug. 6, 1850 – Feb. 1, 1927
Born at Chinouaoosy, Ontario

GRAHAM John Died Jan. 29, 1914, aged 72 years
Native of Permanch, Ireland

GRANT Edmund Hume Sept. 7, 1877 – Oct. 1920
Born in British Guiana,
Accidentally killed at Lake Cowichan

GRANT Maude Alice Died Jan. 9, 1944, wife of Charles John
Grant

GREEN Annie M. M. 1885 – 1943

GREEN J. Bertram 1880 – 1967

GREENWOOD Constance Elfrida
Thomson

Aug. 16,1874 – Nov. 20, 1954
Widow of Dr. A. C. Greenwood of
Horncastle, Lincolnshire, England

GREIG Fanny Catherine Died May 3, 1927, aged 65 years
Died at Duncan

GREIG James 1865 – 1954, husband of Fanny Catherine
Grieg

GRIERSON David Died March 7, 1968
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

HADWIN 	 Ann 	 Born Dec. 31, 1833 
Married Sept. 11, 1862 to Gaylard Hadwen, 
Manchester, England, Died at Amblecote 
March 19, 1922 

HAITSON 	 Ernest William 	Oct. 14, 1886 — Aug. 19, 1945 
HALE 	 Annie Catherine 	Born Oct 12, 1886, nee Wood 

Married Jan. 2, 1909 
Died Mar. 21, 1922 
Wife of F. Marts Hale and mother of Rodney 
and Daphne 

HALE 	 Margaret 	 1924, aged 71 years, nee Edgar 
Died in Victoria, BC, husband Thomas Hale 

HALE 	 Thomas 	 Jan 5, 1918, aged 78 years 
Died at Halewood Genora, Vancouver 
Island 
Husband of Margaret Hale 

HALL 	 Beatrice Mary 	1877 — 1957 

HALL 	 Frank Addison 	Nov. 20, 1879 — Feb. 6, 1943 

HALL 	 Henry 	 1833 — 1896 of Norton, Kirby, Kent, 
England 
husband of Mary Hall 

HALL 	 Henry Stainton 	1835 —1900 

HALL 	 Henry William 	1870 — 1922 

HALL 	 John Edward 	Died July 9, 1944, Corporal, C.E.F., R.C.R. 

HALL 	 Mary 	 1845 —1907, wife of Henry Hall 

HAMBLIN 	 Guy Montague 	Aug. 28, 1884 — May 14, 1948 
R. S.M., M.M., 8th Battn. Winnipeg Rifles, C.E.F. 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

HADWIN Ann Born Dec. 31, 1833
Married Sept. 11, 1862 to Gaylard Hadwen,
Manchester, England, Died at Amblecote
March 19, 1922

HAITSON Ernest William Oct. 14, 1886 – Aug. 19, 1945
HALE Annie Catherine Born Oct 12, 1886, nee Wood

Married Jan. 2, 1909
Died Mar. 21, 1922
Wife of F. Maris Hale and mother of Rodney
and Daphne

HALE Margaret 1924, aged 71 years, nee Edgar
Died in Victoria, BC, husband Thomas Hale

HALE Thomas Jan 5, 1918, aged 78 years
Died at Halewood Genora, Vancouver
Island
Husband of Margaret Hale

HALL Beatrice Mary 1877 – 1957

HALL Frank Addison Nov. 20, 1879 – Feb. 6, 1943

HALL Henry 1833 – 1896 of Norton, Kirby, Kent,
England
husband of Mary Hall

HALL Henry Stainton 1835 – 1900

HALL Henry William 1870 – 1922

HALL John Edward Died July 9, 1944, Corporal, C.E.F., R.C.R.

HALL Mary 1845 – 1907, wife of Henry Hall

HAMBLIN Guy Montague Aug. 28, 1884 – May 14, 1948
R. S.M., M.M., 8th Battn. Winnipeg Rifles, C.E.F.
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

HARPUR 
	

Bella 	 Died August 2, 1914, aged 39 years 
Wife of Joseph Harpur 

HARRIS 	 George Howell 	1898 — 1972 

HARRISON 	 Lavina 	 1910 — 1956 

HARRISON 	 Sarah King 	 April 6, 1828 — Nov. 27, 1905 

HARRISON 	 William Bradshaw 	1905 —1973 

HASSELL 	 On curb — no name/dates 

HAYCROFT 	 Frank 	 1861 —1936 

HACROFT 	 Frederick 	 Feb. 22, 1915, 98 Private, 88th Regiment 

HAYCROFT 	 Jessie M. 	 1866 — 1942 

HAYWARD 	 Aileen G. 	 May 15, 1941 

HAYWARD 	 Harold B. 	 1880 — 1966 

HEAVINGHAM 	Alfred J. M. 	 1880 — 1953, born London, England 

HEMSWORTH 	Edward Albert 	Dec. 19, 1903 — July 2, 1904 
Son of D. H. & A. M. Hemsworth 

HERBERT 	 A. Mary 	 1901 —1951 

HERBERT 	 John F. 	 1903 —1962 

HERD 	 Lawrence Murchison 	April 8, 1923, aged 24 years 

HERN 	 Catherine Ackerman 	1889 — 1956 

HEWLETT 	 Gerald 	 1876 — 1950, of Standish, England 

HEWLETT 	 Mary Pauline 	1883 — 1970 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

HARPUR Bella Died August 2, 1914, aged 39 years
Wife of Joseph Harpur

HARRIS George Howell 1898 – 1972

HARRISON Lavina 1910 – 1956

HARRISON Sarah King April 6, 1828 – Nov. 27, 1905

HARRISON William Bradshaw 1905 – 1973

HASSELL _____ On curb – no name/dates

HAYCROFT Frank 1861 – 1936

HACROFT Frederick Feb. 22, 1915, 98 Private, 88th Regiment

HAYCROFT Jessie M. 1866 – 1942

HAYWARD Aileen G. May 15, 1941

HAYWARD Harold B. 1880 – 1966

HEAVINGHAM Alfred J. M. 1880 – 1953, born London, England

HEMSWORTH Edward Albert Dec. 19, 1903 – July 2, 1904
Son of D. H. & A. M. Hemsworth

HERBERT A. Mary 1901 – 1951

HERBERT John F. 1903 – 1962

HERD Lawrence Murchison April 8, 1923, aged 24 years

HERN Catherine Ackerman 1889 – 1956

HEWLETT Gerald 1876 – 1950, of Standish, England

HEWLETT Mary Pauline 1883 – 1970
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

HOGAN 	 Agnes Helen 	Died 1906, "Phoebe" 
Same plot as Gertrude Daisy Hogan and Nicholas 
Lawrence Hogan 
Erected by Helen Hogan and family 

HOGAN 	 Gertrude Daisy 	Sept. 1882 — 1963 Aug. born in St Boniface, 
Montreal 
Same plot as Agnes Helen Hogan and Nicholas Lawrence 
Hogan 

HOGAN 	 Nicholas Lawrence 	July 1865 — Jan. 1945, in Montreal 
Hon. Life member Royal Can. Legion 
Same plot as Agnes Helen Hogan and Gertrude Daisy 
Hogan. Erected by Helen Hogan and family 

HOLESWORTH 	Isabella 	 1861 — 1933 

HOLLORD 	 Emily Adelaide 	1876 —1968 

HOLLORD 	 Joseph Coupe 	1868 — 1946 

HOLMES 	 Annie Elizabeth 	Feb. 19, 1914, wife of D.H.B. Holmes 

HOLMES 	 Betsy 	 1831 — 1900, born in Lincolnshire 
died at Duncan, Vancouver Island 

HOLMES 	 David 	 Sept. 7, 1837 — Oct. 19,1915 
Born in Lincolnshire, England 
Same plot with Frederick Crease Holmes, Isabella 
Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes, Frederick Harold Holmes, 
Hugh M. Carter, Josephine Catherine Charter, and Phyllis 
Annie Bradshaw 

HOLMES 	 Ellen Augusta 	1888 — 1970, born in Freiston, England 
"Nellie" 

HOLMES 	 Frederick Crease 	April 8, 1878 — June 5, 1946 
Husband of Isabella Holmes 
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter, 
Josephine Catherine Charter, Isabella Holmes, David 
Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold 
Holmes 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

HOGAN Agnes Helen Died 1906, “Phoebe”
Same plot as Gertrude Daisy Hogan and Nicholas
Lawrence Hogan
Erected by Helen Hogan and family

HOGAN Gertrude Daisy Sept. 1882 – 1963 Aug. born in St Boniface,
Montreal
Same plot as Agnes Helen Hogan and Nicholas Lawrence
Hogan

HOGAN Nicholas Lawrence July 1865 – Jan. 1945, in Montreal
Hon. Life member Royal Can. Legion
Same plot as Agnes Helen Hogan and Gertrude Daisy
Hogan. Erected by Helen Hogan and family

HOLESWORTH Isabella 1861 – 1933

HOLLORD Emily Adelaide 1876 – 1968

HOLLORD Joseph Coupe 1868 – 1946

HOLMES Annie Elizabeth Feb. 19, 1914, wife of D.H.B. Holmes

HOLMES Betsy 1831 – 1900, born in Lincolnshire
died at Duncan, Vancouver Island

HOLMES David Sept. 7, 1837 – Oct. 19,1915
Born in Lincolnshire, England
Same plot with Frederick Crease Holmes, Isabella
Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes, Frederick Harold Holmes,
Hugh M. Carter, Josephine Catherine Charter, and Phyllis
Annie Bradshaw

HOLMES Ellen Augusta 1888 – 1970, born in Freiston, England
“Nellie”

HOLMES Frederick Crease April 8, 1878 – June 5, 1946
Husband of Isabella Holmes
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter,
Josephine Catherine Charter, Isabella Holmes, David
Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold
Holmes
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

HOLMES 	 Frederick Harold 	Mar. 6, 1910 — Aug. 30, 1911 
Son of Isabella & Frederick Crease Holmes 
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter, 
Josephine Catherine Charter, David Holmes, Philip 
Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold Holmes 

HOLMES 	 Isabella 	 1880 — 1922 
wife of Frederick Crease Holmes 
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter, 
Josephine Catherine Charter, Frederick Crease Holmes, 
David Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick 
Harold Holmes 

HOLMES Philip Clement 	Nov. 25, 1907, aged 23 years 
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter, 
Josephine Catherine Charter, Frederick Crease Holmes, 
Isabella Holmes, David Holmes, and Frederick Harold 
Holmes 

HOLSWORTH 	William Stephenson 	May 18, 1886 — June 10, 1940 

HOLTON 	 Harold 	 June 3, 1905, aged 32 years 

HONSTON 	 Nancy 	 1941 — 1946 

HOPE 	 Bateman 	 Dec. 30, 1943 

HOPE 	 Caroline Margaret 	1860 — 1957 

HOSEMAN 	 Jessie 	 March 13, 1909 — Oct. 5, 1959 

HOTSON 	 Arnold 	 1871 — 1949 

HOTSON 	 Kate 	 1871 — 1933 

HOWARD 	 Ernest E. 	 1886 — 1974, "Father" 
husband of Kathleen A. Howard 

HOWARD 	 Kathleen A. 	 1894 — 1972, "Mother" 
wife of Ernest E. Howard 

HOWARD 	 Mary 	 1888 -1963 
Same plot as William Mordant Dwyer and Mary Dwyer 

HUMPHREYS 	John 	 Aug. 1920, Sgt. 620812 
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HOLMES Frederick Harold Mar. 6, 1910 – Aug. 30, 1911
Son of Isabella & Frederick Crease Holmes
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter,
Josephine Catherine Charter, David Holmes, Philip
Clement Holmes and Frederick Harold Holmes

HOLMES Isabella 1880 – 1922
wife of Frederick Crease Holmes
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter,
Josephine Catherine Charter, Frederick Crease Holmes,
David Holmes, Philip Clement Holmes and Frederick
Harold Holmes

HOLMES Philip Clement Nov. 25, 1907, aged 23 years
In same plot as Phyllis Annie Bradshaw, Hugh M. Charter,
Josephine Catherine Charter, Frederick Crease Holmes,
Isabella Holmes, David Holmes, and Frederick Harold
Holmes

HOLSWORTH William Stephenson May 18, 1886 – June 10, 1940

HOLTON Harold June 3, 1905, aged 32 years

HONSTON Nancy 1941 – 1946

HOPE Bateman Dec. 30, 1943

HOPE Caroline Margaret 1860 – 1957

HOSEMAN Jessie March 13, 1909 – Oct. 5, 1959

HOTSON Arnold 1871 – 1949

HOTSON Kate 1871 – 1933

HOWARD Ernest E. 1886 – 1974, “Father”
husband of Kathleen A. Howard

HOWARD Kathleen A. 1894 – 1972, “Mother”
wife of Ernest E. Howard

HOWARD Mary 1888 - 1963
Same plot as William Mordant Dwyer and Mary Dwyer

HUMPHREYS John Aug. 1920, Sgt. 620812
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

HUNT 	 Gloria 	 Sept. 21, 1921 
Infant daughter of Edgar & Blanche Hunt 

HURRELL 	 Lily 	 1888 — 1965 

HUTCHINSON 	Nina M. 	 1916 — 1965 

ILLERS 	 Percy Egerton 	Dec. 4, 1859 — Oct. 6, 1913 
Husband of Edith E. Illers 

IRWIN 	 Henry Alexander 	1898 —1962 

IRVINE 	 Annie 	 Mar. 23, 1872 — June 17, 1948, "Mother" 

JAMES 	 Annie 	 1867 —1957 
same plot with Percival James, Amy S. Akerman, and 
Nellie Sowrey Smart 

JAMES 	 Percival 	 1865 - 1939 
same plot with Annie James, Amy S. Ackerman, and Nellie 
Sowrey Smart 

JAYNES 	 Clara Rhead 	Sept. 29, 1941, aged 88 years 
Born in Gloucester, England 

JAYNES 	 Evelyn Wood 	1892 — 1966 

JAYNES 	 Percy Charles 	1886 — 1956 

JAYNES 	 Percy Franklin 	May 5, 1850 — Jan 1, 1920 
Native of Gloucestershire, England 

JAYNES 	 William Penn 	Jan. 31, 1921, aged 84 years 
Born Gloucester, England 
Husband of Clara Rhead Jaynes 

JOHNSON 	 Belle Louise 	1887 — 1932 

JONES 	 A. Llewelyn 	 1887 — 1948, Dr., C. B.E., M.C. 

JORDAN 	 David S. 	 194_ -1970 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

HUNT Gloria Sept. 21, 1921
Infant daughter of Edgar & Blanche Hunt

HURRELL Lily 1888 – 1965

HUTCHINSON Nina M. 1916 – 1965

ILLERS Percy Egerton Dec. 4, 1859 – Oct. 6, 1913
Husband of Edith E. Illers

IRWIN Henry Alexander 1898 – 1962

IRVINE Annie Mar. 23, 1872 – June 17, 1948, “Mother”

JAMES Annie 1867 – 1957
same plot with Percival James, Amy S. Akerman, and
Nellie Sowrey Smart

JAMES Percival 1865 - 1939
same plot with Annie James, Amy S. Ackerman, and Nellie
Sowrey Smart

JAYNES Clara Rhead Sept. 29, 1941, aged 88 years
Born in Gloucester, England

JAYNES Evelyn Wood 1892 – 1966

JAYNES Percy Charles 1886 – 1956

JAYNES Percy Franklin May 5, 1850 – Jan 1, 1920
Native of Gloucestershire, England

JAYNES William Penn Jan. 31, 1921, aged 84 years
Born Gloucester, England
Husband of Clara Rhead Jaynes

JOHNSON Belle Louise 1887 – 1932

JONES A. Llewelyn 1887 – 1948, Dr., C. B.E., M.C.

JORDAN David S. 194_ - 1970
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

JOWETT 	 Ann 	 Dec. 4, 1940, aged 15 years 
Only daughter of Arthur and Louise Jowett 
of Birmingham, England 

KAYALL 	 Peggie 	 1900 -1971 

KEAST 	 On curb — no names/dates 

KEERY 	 Robert 	 Died 1891, aged 28 years 

KING 	 Annie E. 	 1879 —1953 

KING 	 Hephzibah Lucy 	Oct. 13, 1873 — Sept. 10, 1920, nee Wilkin 

KING 	 John T. 	 1875 —1969 

KING 	 William Alfred 	Feb. 12, 1903 — May 30, 1971 
Husband of Beatrice Clara King 

KINGSTON 	 Charles Lindsay 	Feb. 8, 1878 — Feb. 8, 1908 (dates correct) 

KINGSTON 	 E. Mary L. 	 1901 — 1968 

KINGSTON 	 Frances L. 	 1880, aged 85 years 

KINGSTON 	 Frank Lindsay 	1888 — 1958 (not a duplicate) 

KINGSTON 	 Frank Lindsay 	Nov. 29, 1889 — Jan. 12, 1958 (not a duplicate) 

KINGSTON 	 Lucy 	 1875 —1952 

KINGSTON 	 W. Jonathan 	1872, aged 85 years 

KINGSTON 	 William 	 1841 — 1922 

KITSON 	 Bernard 	 1974 

KNOX 	 Alma 	 1879 — 1958 

KNOX 	 Louis Adrien 	1878 —1935 
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JOWETT Ann Dec. 4, 1940, aged 15 years
Only daughter of Arthur and Louise Jowett
of Birmingham, England

KAYALL Peggie 1900 -1971

KEAST ____ On curb – no names/dates

KEERY Robert Died 1891, aged 28 years

KING Annie E. 1879 – 1953

KING Hephzibah Lucy Oct. 13, 1873 – Sept. 10, 1920, nee Wilkin

KING John T. 1875 – 1969

KING William Alfred Feb. 12, 1903 – May 30, 1971
Husband of Beatrice Clara King

KINGSTON Charles Lindsay Feb. 8, 1878 – Feb. 8, 1908 (dates correct)

KINGSTON E. Mary L. 1901 – 1968

KINGSTON Frances L. 1880, aged 85 years

KINGSTON Frank Lindsay 1888 – 1958 (not a duplicate)

KINGSTON Frank Lindsay Nov. 29, 1889 – Jan. 12, 1958 (not a duplicate)

KINGSTON Lucy 1875 – 1952

KINGSTON W. Jonathan 1872, aged 85 years

KINGSTON William 1841 – 1922

KITSON Bernard 1974

KNOX Alma 1879 – 1958

KNOX Louis Adrien 1878 – 1935
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LANE 

LANGLEY 

LANGTRY 

Arthur R. G. 	1871 — 1947, Capt., 48 Battn., C.E.F. 
King's Bromley Manor, Staffordshire 

Arnold Stymer 	1872 — 1912, Masonic 

Geraldine Frances 	1881 — 1949, born Newry, Ireland 
died in Duncan, BC 

LEATHER 	 Ethel A. 	 1860 — 1957 

LEATHER 	 Francis S. 	 1861 — 1951 

LEATHER 	 Rachael Anne 	Dec. 8, 1899 — Nov. 2, 1926 
Wife of Simeon Leather 

LEAKEY 	 Arthur T. 	 1868 — 1948 

LEAKEY 	 John Arundel 	1852 -1924 
Rector of Cowichan 1886 —1914 and 
Canon of Christ Church Cathedral 

LEGGATT 	 Arthur Edgar Shirley 	1886 —1952 
husband of Agnes Irene Leggatt 

LEWIS 	 George 	 1845 —1939 

LIVINGSTON 	 Carroll Linlithgow 	Dec. 18, 1909, aged 26 years 

LIVINGSTON 	 Clermont 	 Oct. 15, 1850 — Oct. 20, 1907 
Born in London, England, died in Cowichan 
Bay 

LIVINGSTON 
	

Mary Ann 	 Died Aug. 1929, aged 74 years, "Mother" 

LOMAS 	 Alfred 	 Oct. 31, 1957, aged 79 years 
Private 47th Battalion, C.E.F. 
Husband of Hilda Lomas 

LOMAS 
	

Dora Francis 	1881 — 1942 

LOMAS 
	

Edward Spencer 	1874 — 1959 
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LANE Arthur R. G. 1871 – 1947, Capt., 48 Battn., C.E.F.
King’s Bromley Manor, Staffordshire

LANGLEY Arnold Stymer 1872 – 1912, Masonic

LANGTRY Geraldine Frances 1881 – 1949, born Newry, Ireland
died in Duncan, BC

LEATHER Ethel A. 1860 – 1957

LEATHER Francis S. 1861 – 1951

LEATHER Rachael Anne Dec. 8, 1899 – Nov. 2, 1926
Wife of Simeon Leather

LEAKEY Arthur T. 1868 – 1948

LEAKEY John Arundel 1852 -1924
Rector of Cowichan 1886 – 1914 and
Canon of Christ Church Cathedral

LEGGATT Arthur Edgar Shirley 1886 – 1952
husband of Agnes Irene Leggatt

LEWIS George 1845 – 1939

LIVINGSTON Carroll Linlithgow Dec. 18, 1909, aged 26 years

LIVINGSTON Clermont Oct. 15, 1850 – Oct. 20, 1907
Born in London, England, died in Cowichan
Bay

LIVINGSTON Mary Ann Died Aug. 1929, aged 74 years, “Mother”

LOMAS Alfred Oct. 31, 1957, aged 79 years
Private 47th Battalion, C.E.F.
Husband of Hilda Lomas

LOMAS Dora Francis 1881 – 1942

LOMAS Edward Spencer 1874 – 1959



ST PETER'S ANGLICAN CHURCH CEMETERY 
DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

LOMAS 
	

Hilda 	 1878 —1962, wife of Alfred Lomas 

LOMAS 	 Norman 	 Nov. 17, 1930, aged 17 years 
Died through an accident. Only son of 
Alfred and Hilda Lomas 

LOMAS 	 William Henry 	1839 — 1899 

LOMAZ 	 P. K. 	 No dates — on curb 

LONG 	 Name on plot, no dates 
"Bush" also name on curb of double plot 

LUNDAHL 	 Anna Maria 	 1884 — 1944 

LUNDAHL 	 Carl Birjer 	 1850 — 1935 

MacBEAN 	 Ronald Egan 	1890 — 1954 

MacGREGOR 	Charlotte 	 June 8, 1870 — Dec. 3, 1963 
Wife of Robert Campbell MacGregor 

MacGREGOR 	Robert Campbell 	June 24, 1868 — April 2, 1919 
Born in Greenock, Scotland, died in Duncan 
Husband of Charlotte MacGregor 

MacKENZIE 	 Henry 	 Mar. 20, 1846 — Jan. 7, 1936 
Born in Edinburgh 

MacLACHLAN 	Minota Zeta 	1886 — 1944 

MACNEAL 	 G. G. 	 1870 —1951, Pt. 706790, 103rd Battn. 
C.E.F. 

MACRAE 	 Catherine 	 1910 

McADAM 	 Inez 	 1885 —1964 

McADAM 	 William A. 	 1889 —1961, died in England 

McLAUGHLIN 	Harry Dlzell 	 1873 — 1940, Lt. Col. 8th Gurkha Rifles 
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LOMAS Hilda 1878 – 1962, wife of Alfred Lomas

LOMAS Norman Nov. 17, 1930, aged 17 years
Died through an accident. Only son of
Alfred and Hilda Lomas

LOMAS William Henry 1839 – 1899

LOMAZ P. K. No dates – on curb

LONG _____ Name on plot, no dates
“Bush” also name on curb of double plot

LUNDAHL Anna Maria 1884 – 1944

LUNDAHL Carl Birjer 1850 – 1935

MacBEAN Ronald Egan 1890 – 1954

MacGREGOR Charlotte June 8, 1870 – Dec. 3, 1963
Wife of Robert Campbell MacGregor

MacGREGOR Robert Campbell June 24, 1868 – April 2, 1919
Born in Greenock, Scotland, died in Duncan
Husband of Charlotte MacGregor

MacKENZIE Henry Mar. 20, 1846 – Jan. 7, 1936
Born in Edinburgh

MacLACHLAN Minota Zeta 1886 – 1944

MACNEAL G. G. 1870 – 1951, Pt. 706790, 103rd Battn.
C.E.F.

MACRAE Catherine 1910

McADAM Inez 1885 – 1964

McADAM William A. 1889 – 1961, died in England

McLAUGHLIN Harry Dlzell 1873 – 1940, Lt. Col. 8th Gurkha Rifles
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

McLENNAN 	 Dorothy Marion 	1902 — 1960 

McMASTER 	 Charlotte Eleanor 	Died May 1964 

McMASTER 	 James d'Ousley 	1883 — 1973 

McPHERSON 	John H. 	 1892 — 1959 

McPHERSON 	Jane 	 1891 — 1972 

McPHERSON 	John 	 July 24, 1855 — Dec. 20, 1906 
A native of Charlestown, Aberlous, Scotland 

McRAE 	 Duncan H. 	 1876 — 1956 

McRAE 	 Madeleine 	 1886 — 1955 

MAGGS 	 E. T. 	 1926 —1970 

MAITLAND-DOUGALL 	Frederick 	 Jan. 17, 1854 — Oct. 21, 1916 

MAITLAND-DOUGALL James S. 	 1867 — 1940 

MAITLAND-DOUGALL 	Winnifred M. K. 	1871 — 1954 

MALBON 	 E. J. 	 Dec. 21, 1909 — aged 6 days 

MARCH 	 Edith 	 1860 — 1943 

MARCH 	 Henry 	 1868 —1950 

MARCH 	 John Owen 	 1857 — 1925, Sec. 5 Battn. C.E.F. 

MARGETTS 	 Lewis Henry 	1902 — 1961 

MARK 	 George 	 April 16, 1910, aged 74 years 

MARK 	 Margaret 	 August 12, 1918, aged 86 years 

MARRINER 	 Edward 	 Sept. 10, 1843 — Oct. 23, 1884 
Born in York, England 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

McLENNAN Dorothy Marion 1902 – 1960

McMASTER Charlotte Eleanor Died May 1964

McMASTER James d’Ousley 1883 – 1973

McPHERSON John H. 1892 – 1959

McPHERSON Jane 1891 – 1972

McPHERSON John July 24, 1855 – Dec. 20, 1906
A native of Charlestown, Aberlous, Scotland

McRAE Duncan H. 1876 – 1956

McRAE Madeleine 1886 – 1955

MAGGS E. T. 1926 – 1970

MAITLAND-DOUGALL Frederick Jan. 17, 1854 – Oct. 21, 1916

MAITLAND-DOUGALL James S. 1867 – 1940

MAITLAND-DOUGALL Winnifred M. K. 1871 – 1954

MALBON E. J. Dec. 21, 1909 – aged 6 days

MARCH Edith 1860 – 1943

MARCH Henry 1868 – 1950

MARCH John Owen 1857 – 1925, Sec. 5 Battn. C.E.F.

MARGETTS Lewis Henry 1902 – 1961

MARK George April 16, 1910, aged 74 years

MARK Margaret August 12, 1918, aged 86 years

MARRINER Edward Sept. 10, 1843 – Oct. 23, 1884
Born in York, England
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

MARRINER 	 Gertrude 	 1875 —1939, 1.0.0.F. 

MARRINER 	 Mary L. 	 Died Oct. 7, 1928, 1.0.0.F. 

MARRINER 	 Nettie 	 1877 —1961, 1.0.0.F. 

MARSHALL 	 Sarah M. 	 1858 

MARSHALL 	 William T. 	 1849 — 1934 

MATTERSON 	Stormont Key 	1877 — 1949 

MAXWELL 	 Dugald M. 	 1883 —1945 

MAXWELL 	 Lilian H. 	 1884 — 1945 

MEADE 	 Robert Aubrey 	July 12, 1852 — Mar. 23, 1912 
Second son of John Meade fo Earsham 
Hall, Norfolk, England and Bubbinwood, 
County Down, Ireland 

MEARNS 	 Jessie Ellen 	May 23, 1913, aged 22 years 
Daughter of R. & L. Meams 

MEARNS 	 Margaret Lydia 	1869 — 1947 

MELLIN 	 Andrew Doria de M. 	1894 —1967 

MELLIN 	 Caroline Beatrice de M. 1893 — 1968 

MELLIN 	 Isabelle de M. 	Nov. 4, 1866 — Mar. 19, 1909 
Wife of H. de M. Mellin 

MELLIN 	 R. G. 	 1875 —1931 

MELLIN 	 R. J. 	 1905 —1931 

MOFFAT 	 Elizabeth 	 1877 — 1964 

MONK 	 Mary McKenzie 	1860 — 1922 
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MARRINER Gertrude 1875 – 1939, I.O.O.F.

MARRINER Mary L. Died Oct. 7, 1928, I.O.O.F.

MARRINER Nettie 1877 – 1961, I.O.O.F.

MARSHALL Sarah M. 1858

MARSHALL William T. 1849 – 1934

MATTERSON Stormont Key 1877 – 1949

MAXWELL Dugald M. 1883 – 1945

MAXWELL Lilian H. 1884 – 1945

MEADE Robert Aubrey July 12, 1852 – Mar. 23, 1912
Second son of John Meade fo Earsham
Hall, Norfolk, England and Bubbinwood,
County Down, Ireland

MEARNS Jessie Ellen May 23, 1913, aged 22 years
Daughter of R. & L. Mearns

MEARNS Margaret Lydia 1869 – 1947

MELLIN Andrew Doria de M. 1894 – 1967

MELLIN Caroline Beatrice de M. 1893 – 1968

MELLIN Isabelle de M. Nov. 4, 1866 – Mar. 19, 1909
Wife of H. de M. Mellin

MELLIN R. G. 1875 – 1931

MELLIN R. J. 1905 – 1931

MOFFAT Elizabeth 1877 – 1964

MONK Mary McKenzie 1860 – 1922
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

MONK 
	

Oscar Jeremiah 	1860 — 1935 
This stone stands alongside one for George More and George 
Randall Sheppard More. 

MONTEITH 	 Christine Doris 	1887 — 1968 

MORE 	 Enid 	 1889 —1955 

MORE 	 George 	 1870 — 1965, M.D. 

MORE 	 George Randall 	April 10, 1935, only son of G. & E. More, 
Sheppard 	 died aged 14 years as a result of an 

accident 

MORLEY 	 John J. P. 	 July 9, 1883 — aged 70 years 
Native of Nottingham, England 

MORTEN 	 Elizabeth Martha 	1923, wife of Hamish Dhu Morten 

MORTEN 	 Hamish Dhu 	Sept. 8, 1919 
husband of Elizabeth Martha Morten 

MOWBRAY 	 George H. A. 	1870 — 1944 

MOWBRAY 	 Selina 	 1868 — 1949 

MUSGRAVE 	 Anastasia 	 Oct. 14, 1834 — Jan. 30, 1902 
Wife of Edward Musgrave 

MUSGRAVE 	 Edward 	 Oct. 13, 1834 — Jan. 5, 1911 
Husband of Anastasia Musgrave 

MUSGRAVE 	 John 	 1869 —1942 

MUSGRAVE 	 Louisa Muriel Menteith 	Dec. 22, 1904, aged 23 years 
Wife of Edward C. Musgrave 

MUSGRAVE 	 Robert 	 Aug. 28, 1870 — Nov. 8, 1940 
Son of Anastasia & Edward Musgrave 
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MONK Oscar Jeremiah 1860 – 1935
This stone stands alongside one for George More and George
Randall Sheppard More.

MONTEITH Christine Doris 1887 – 1968

MORE Enid 1889 – 1955

MORE George 1870 – 1965, M.D.

MORE George Randall
Sheppard

April 10, 1935, only son of G. & E. More,
died aged 14 years as a result of an
accident

MORLEY John J. P. July 9, 1883 – aged 70 years
Native of Nottingham, England

MORTEN Elizabeth Martha 1923, wife of Hamish Dhu Morten

MORTEN Hamish Dhu Sept. 8, 1919
husband of Elizabeth Martha Morten

MOWBRAY George H. A. 1870 – 1944

MOWBRAY Selina 1868 – 1949

MUSGRAVE Anastasia Oct. 14, 1834 – Jan. 30, 1902
Wife of Edward Musgrave

MUSGRAVE Edward Oct. 13, 1834 – Jan. 5, 1911
Husband of Anastasia Musgrave

MUSGRAVE John 1869 – 1942

MUSGRAVE Louisa Muriel Menteith Dec. 22, 1904, aged 23 years
Wife of Edward C. Musgrave

MUSGRAVE Robert Aug. 28, 1870 – Nov. 8, 1940
Son of Anastasia & Edward Musgrave
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

NELSON 	 Richard 	 March 16, 1884 — May 31, 1921 
Born at Kendal, England, died at Duncan, 
BC 

NEWTON 
	

Walter G. C. 	Jan. 20, 1906 — Dec. 1, 1918 
Born in Winnipeg 

NIXON 
	

Dawn Deena 	1878 — 1950, name "Dawndeena"? 

NORCROSS 	 Elizabeth Agnes 	1872 — 1963, elder daughter of James & 
Maria Norcross, sister to Irene Maria 
Norcross 

NORCROSS 	 Irene Maria 	 Nov. 12, 1877 — Feb. 12, 1944, younger 
daughter of James & Maria Norcross, sister 
of Elizabeth Agnes Norcross 

NORCROSS 	 James 	 Sept. 4, 1910, aged 65 years, a native of 
Clitheroe, England 
Husband of Maria Norcross 

NORCROSS 	 Maria 	 June 6, 1926, a native of Liverpool, England 
Wife of James Norcross 

NORMAN 	 Una M. M. 	 1878 —1947 

NUGENT 	 Jean Sharp 	 1888 —1962 

NUGENT 	 Roland 	 Died March 25, 1948, aged 86 years 
Admiral R. N. 

NUGENT 	 Susan 	 July 27, 1852 — June 13, 1936 
Wife of Richard N. Stoker, sister to Lucy 
Harden 

NURIE 	 Louis Fleetwood 	July 28, 1889 — Nov. 4, 1928 

OLSEN 	 Hazel Verna 	1927 — 1972 
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NELSON Richard March 16, 1884 – May 31, 1921
Born at Kendal, England, died at Duncan,
BC

NEWTON Walter G. C. Jan. 20, 1906 – Dec. 1, 1918
Born in Winnipeg

NIXON Dawn Deena 1878 – 1950, name “Dawndeena”?

NORCROSS Elizabeth Agnes 1872 – 1963, elder daughter of James &
Maria Norcross, sister to Irene Maria
Norcross

NORCROSS Irene Maria Nov. 12, 1877 – Feb. 12, 1944, younger
daughter of James & Maria Norcross, sister
of Elizabeth Agnes Norcross

NORCROSS James Sept. 4, 1910, aged 65 years, a native of
Clitheroe, England
Husband of Maria Norcross

NORCROSS Maria June 6, 1926, a native of Liverpool, England
Wife of James Norcross

NORMAN Una M. M. 1878 – 1947

NUGENT Jean Sharp 1888 – 1962

NUGENT Roland Died March 25, 1948, aged 86 years
Admiral R. N.

NUGENT Susan July 27, 1852 – June 13, 1936
Wife of Richard N. Stoker, sister to Lucy
Harden

NURIE Louis Fleetwood July 28, 1889 – Nov. 4, 1928

OLSEN Hazel Verna 1927 – 1972



ST PETER'S ANGLICAN CHURCH CEMETERY 
DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

ORDANO 	 Austin R. 	 Oct. 30, 1918, aged 20 years 
R.C.N., drowned on H.M.C.S. Galliano 
Son of G. B. Ordano 

ORDANO 
	

Clothilda (Miss) 	Sept. 16, 1941, aged 78 years 

ORDANO 	 G. B. 	 May 23, 1915, aged 78 years 
Pioneer of Cowichan Bay 
Father of Austin R. Ordano 

ORTON 	 John Swaffield 	1886 — 1937 

OXFORD 	 On curb, no dates 

OXON 	 M. A. 	 Resident of Canada for 48 years and on- 
time rancher at Olds, Alberta 
On same stone as Thomas Byron 

PALMER 	 Annie Mabel 	Jan. 2, 1860 — May 1, 1927 
Born in Kooring, South Australia 

PALMER 	 Charles George 	Oct. 15, 1847 — Aug. 17, 1940, born at 
Jullundur, Punjab. Defense of Lucknow 
1857 

PALMER 	 John Harald Gore 	Major O.B.E. Indian Army Retired 
Born at Adelaide, Australia July 11, 1884 
Died at Victoria, BC, June 16, 1967 

PALMER 	 Susan Emily 	Oct. 17, 1886 — Jan. 27, 1974 

PATES 	 Charles 	 1890 —1974 

PEARCE 	 Ann 	 1849 — 1938, "Mother" 
wife of Joseph T. Pearce 

PEARCE 	 Joseph T. 	 1846 — 1935, "Father" 
husband of Ann Pearce 

PECK 	 Joan Carol 	 Died May 5, 1941, aged 2 days 
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ORDANO Austin R. Oct. 30, 1918, aged 20 years
R.C.N., drowned on H.M.C.S. Galliano
Son of G. B. Ordano

ORDANO Clothilda (Miss) Sept. 16, 1941, aged 78 years

ORDANO G. B. May 23, 1915, aged 78 years
Pioneer of Cowichan Bay
Father of Austin R. Ordano

ORTON John Swaffield 1886 – 1937

OXFORD _____ On curb, no dates

OXON M. A. Resident of Canada for 48 years and on-
time rancher at Olds, Alberta
On same stone as Thomas Byron

PALMER Annie Mabel Jan. 2, 1860 – May 1, 1927
Born in Kooring, South Australia

PALMER Charles George Oct. 15, 1847 – Aug. 17, 1940, born at
Jullundur, Punjab. Defense of Lucknow
1857

PALMER John Harald Gore Major O.B.E. Indian Army Retired
Born at Adelaide, Australia July 11, 1884
Died at Victoria, BC, June 16, 1967

PALMER Susan Emily Oct. 17, 1886 – Jan. 27, 1974

PATES Charles 1890 – 1974

PEARCE Ann 1849 – 1938, “Mother”
wife of Joseph T. Pearce

PEARCE Joseph T. 1846 – 1935, “Father”
husband of Ann Pearce

PECK Joan Carol Died May 5, 1941, aged 2 days
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

PERHOUSE 	 John A. 	 Dec. 10, 1882 — Jan. 1, 1919 
Born at Scarborough, England 
Died at Lake Cowichan 

PETERSON 	 Dorothea Sophie 	1852 — 1939 
wife of John Henry Peterson 

PETERSON 	 John Henry 	 August 28, 1917, aged 66 years 
Husband of Dorothea Sophie Peterson 

PHILPOT 	 Eila R. C. 	 1894 — 1956 

PHILPOT 	 Frederick A. C. 	1904 —1973 

PHILILPSON 	 Gertrude Maude 	No dates, wife of Robert Crake Philipson 

PICKERING 	 George William 	Died Aug. 20, 1975, aged 86 years 
Born at Eton, Buckinghamshire, England 
World War I veteran 

PIMBURY 	 E. 	 Jan. 9, 1834 — April 6, 1909 

PIMBURY 	 Ellen 	 Sept. 4, 1906 — aged 87 years 
Wife of Augustus Pimbury 

PIMBURY 	 John G. 	 1887, aged 65 years 

PIMBURY 	 Philip 	 1886, aged 58 years 

PITT 	 Charles W. 	 1875 —1941 

PITT 	 Eric Douglas 	1917 —1937 

PITT 	 Nellie 	 1881 — 1960 

POPE 	 Doreen Beatrice 	1907 — 1962 

PORTER 	 Edmund Philip 	1879 — 1972 

POWEL 	 George Stuart 	1879 — 1946 
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PERHOUSE John A. Dec. 10, 1882 – Jan. 1, 1919
Born at Scarborough, England
Died at Lake Cowichan

PETERSON Dorothea Sophie 1852 – 1939
wife of John Henry Peterson

PETERSON John Henry August 28, 1917, aged 66 years
Husband of Dorothea Sophie Peterson

PHILPOT Eila R. C. 1894 – 1956

PHILPOT Frederick A. C. 1904 – 1973

PHILILPSON Gertrude Maude No dates, wife of Robert Crake Philipson

PICKERING George William Died Aug. 20, 1975, aged 86 years
Born at Eton, Buckinghamshire, England
World War I veteran

PIMBURY E. Jan. 9, 1834 – April 6, 1909

PIMBURY Ellen Sept. 4, 1906 – aged 87 years
Wife of Augustus Pimbury

PIMBURY John G. 1887, aged 65 years

PIMBURY Philip 1886, aged 58 years

PITT Charles W. 1875 – 1941

PITT Eric Douglas 1917 – 1937

PITT Nellie 1881 – 1960

POPE Doreen Beatrice 1907 – 1962

PORTER Edmund Philip 1879 – 1972

POWEL George Stuart 1879 – 1946
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GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

PRESSEY 
	

Arthur 	 Lieutenant-Colonel, Indian Army 
Aug. 23, 1923, aged 63 years 

PREST 	 Alice S. 	 Died Nov. 22, 1965 

PREST 	 William 	 Died Jan. 9, 1942 

PREVOST 	 Anna Jane 	 1853 —1923 

PREVOST 	 James Charles 	1843 — 1920 

PRICE 	 Ada Isabelle 	Dec. 11, 1876 — Feb. 20, 1955 
Wife of Ernest Alfred Price 

PRICE 	 Charles T. 	 July 24, 1862 — Oct. 8, 1910, W.O.W. 

PRICE 	 Edith Lucy 	 1872 —1966 

PRICE 	 Ernest Alfred 	Dec. 25, 1868 — Nov. 18, 1920 
Of Fairford, Gloucestershire, England 
Husband of Ada Isabel Price 

PRICE 	 Francis Henry 	1866 — 1943 

PRICE 	 Jane 	 1888, aged 52 years, W.O.W. 

PRICE 	 Joseph 	 1876 — 1955 

PRICE 	 Margaret 	 Died May 21, 1944, aged 67 years 

PRICE 	 Ruth Elizabeth 	1909 — 1961 
wife of William E. Price 

PRICE 	 William E. 	 1911 —1964 
husband of Ruth Elizabeth Price 

PRUESSING 	 Emil J. 	 1869 — 1945 

PUNNETT 	 Harold R. 	 1874 — 1951 

PUNNETT 	 Kathleen J. 	 1878 — 1951 
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PRESSEY Arthur Lieutenant-Colonel, Indian Army
Aug. 23, 1923, aged 63 years

PREST Alice S. Died Nov. 22, 1965

PREST William Died Jan. 9, 1942

PREVOST Anna Jane 1853 – 1923

PREVOST James Charles 1843 – 1920

PRICE Ada Isabelle Dec. 11, 1876 – Feb. 20, 1955
Wife of Ernest Alfred Price

PRICE Charles T. July 24, 1862 – Oct. 8, 1910, W.O.W.

PRICE Edith Lucy 1872 – 1966

PRICE Ernest Alfred Dec. 25, 1868 – Nov. 18, 1920
Of Fairford, Gloucestershire, England
Husband of Ada Isabel Price

PRICE Francis Henry 1866 – 1943

PRICE Jane 1888, aged 52 years, W.O.W.

PRICE Joseph 1876 – 1955

PRICE Margaret Died May 21, 1944, aged 67 years

PRICE Ruth Elizabeth 1909 – 1961
wife of William E. Price

PRICE William E. 1911 – 1964
husband of Ruth Elizabeth Price

PRUESSING Emil J. 1869 – 1945

PUNNETT Harold R. 1874 – 1951

PUNNETT Kathleen J. 1878 – 1951
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

PUNNETT 	 Leslie 	 1916 —1973 

PURKIS 	 name on curb, no dates 

PWEL 	 John 	 Oct. 14, 1845 — Nov. 15, 1912 
Native of Lanblethian, Wales 

RADFORD 	 A. D. 	 1875 —1937 

RATTRAY 	 Lawrence C. 	July 15, 1961 

REEVES 	 Mary Elizabeth 	1869 — 1955, wife and mother 

REEVES 	 Thomas James 	1867 — 1951 

REEVES 	 Winnifred Violet 	1907 — 1936 

REID 	 Mary 	 1878 — 1957, same plot as H. Fedex 

REINHOLDT 	 Per 	 June 2, 1924 —Aug. 17, 1973 
Born in Danmark (Denmark?) 

REUTER 	 Hans 	 June 25, 1925 — April 30, 1957 

RICHARDSON 	James 	 1873 —1961, "Cousin Jim" 
born in Old Leake, Boston, England 

ROBERTS 	 Elizabeth M. 	1844 — 1929, wife of Rev. R. T. Roberts 

ROBERTS 	 Isobel S. 	 1880 —1962 

ROBERTS 	 Richard Percy 	1864 — 1929 

ROBERTSON 	Andrew 	 Nov. 12, 1860 — Aug. 6, 1942 

ROBERTSON 	Caroline Catherine 	1882 — 1955, nee Bourget 

ROBERTSON 	William Angus 	1878 — 1948 
Vancouver 

ROLSTON 	 Cecilia Fancourt 	June 22, 1908 Aged 67 years 
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PUNNETT Leslie 1916 – 1973

PURKIS _____ name on curb, no dates

PWEL John Oct. 14, 1845 – Nov. 15, 1912
Native of Lanblethian, Wales

RADFORD A. D. 1875 – 1937

RATTRAY Lawrence C. July 15, 1961

REEVES Mary Elizabeth 1869 – 1955, wife and mother

REEVES Thomas James 1867 – 1951

REEVES Winnifred Violet 1907 – 1936

REID Mary 1878 – 1957, same plot as H. Fairflax

REINHOLDT Per June 2, 1924 – Aug. 17, 1973
Born in Danmark (Denmark?)

REUTER Hans June 25, 1925 – April 30, 1957

RICHARDSON James 1873 – 1961, “Cousin Jim”
born in Old Leake, Boston, England

ROBERTS Elizabeth M. 1844 – 1929, wife of Rev. R. T. Roberts

ROBERTS Isobel S. 1880 – 1962

ROBERTS Richard Percy 1864 – 1929

ROBERTSON Andrew Nov. 12, 1860 – Aug. 6, 1942

ROBERTSON Caroline Catherine 1882 – 1955, nee Bourget

ROBERTSON William Angus
Vancouver

1878 – 1948

ROLSTON Cecilia Fancourt June 22, 1908 Aged 67 years
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GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

ROLSTON 	 John Michell 	March 14, 1881 — May 3, 1950 
Husband of Rita and father of Pamela and 
Peter 

ROLSTON 	 Peter 	 1831 — 1922 
Dr., Fleet Surgeon, Royal Navy 
born Devonport, England, died Maple Bay 

ROOME 	 Elspeth Susan 	1903 — 1953 

ROOME 	 Isobel Margaret 	1876 — 1972 
husband Reginald Eckford Roome, Col. 

ROOME 	 Reginald Eckford 	1866 — 1945 
Colonel 36th Jacobs Horse 
Wife Isobel Margaret Roome 

ROSS 	 Edward Johnson 	1884 — 1949, Brigadier, O.B.E., M.C. 
son of Richard Ross, Rutherford, Roxburgh, 
Scotland, husband fo Dorothy Ross 

SANDYS-WENSCH 	Theodore Vincent 	1892 — 1966 

SAUNDERS 	 Edith E. 	 April 17, 1964 

SAUNDERS 	 James Eldred 	Oct. 1883 — April 1953 

SAUNDERS 	 Mary Helena 	April 1888 — Feb. 1946 

SAUNDERS 	 Solomon 	 April 29, 1962 
SAWFORD 	 Dora E. 	 1907 — 1972 

SCHOLEY 	 Charlotte Eugene 	Feb. 25, 1930, aged 75 years, "Mother" 

SCHOLEY 	 Dorothy Winnifred 	1889 — 1961 

SCHOLEY 	 Sydney Laing 	1885 —1972 

SCHOLEY 	 Victor Charles 	1882 — 1964 

SCOTT 	 A. M. (Mollie) 	1899 — 1971 
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ROLSTON John Michell March 14, 1881 – May 3, 1950
Husband of Rita and father of Pamela and
Peter

ROLSTON Peter 1831 – 1922
Dr., Fleet Surgeon, Royal Navy
born Devonport, England, died Maple Bay

ROOME Elspeth Susan 1903 – 1953

ROOME Isobel Margaret 1876 – 1972
husband Reginald Eckford Roome, Col.

ROOME Reginald Eckford 1866 – 1945
Colonel 36th Jacobs Horse
Wife Isobel Margaret Roome

ROSS Edward Johnson 1884 – 1949, Brigadier, O.B.E., M.C.
son of Richard Ross, Rutherford, Roxburgh,
Scotland, husband fo Dorothy Ross

SANDYS-WENSCH Theodore Vincent 1892 – 1966

SAUNDERS Edith E. April 17, 1964

SAUNDERS James Eldred Oct. 1883 – April 1953

SAUNDERS Mary Helena April 1888 – Feb. 1946

SAUNDERS Solomon April 29, 1962
SAWFORD Dora E. 1907 – 1972

SCHOLEY Charlotte Eugene Feb. 25, 1930, aged 75 years, “Mother”

SCHOLEY Dorothy Winnifred 1889 – 1961

SCHOLEY Sydney Laing 1885 – 1972

SCHOLEY Victor Charles 1882 – 1964

SCOTT A. M. (Mollie) 1899 – 1971
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SEABROOKE 	Annie Douglas 	1871 — 1946 

SETH 	 1973 —1975 

SEVAIL ES 	 Robert Roy Brock 	1944 - 1961 

SHARE 	 Edith 	 1882 — 1969 

SHARE 	 George Greenwood 	1877 — 1959, Masonic emblem 

SHAW 	 Charles Leonard 	July 1909, aged 40 years 
Of Glasgow, Scotland, died Duncan, BC 

SIME 	 Catherine Mary 	Feb. 4, 1875 — April 20, 1945 
Born at Delhi, India 

SIMPSON 	 George Alfred Daine 	Aug. 12, 1866 — Oct. 14, 1936 

SKINNER 	 Ambrose W. 	Unable to decipher remaining words/dates 

SKINNER 	 Ernest M. 	 Jan. 3, 1918, aged 70 years 

SKINNER 	 May Clyde 	 May 2, 1876 — Nov. 2, 1947 

SKINNER 	 Mary L. 	 Jan. 13, 1896, wife of T.J. Skinner 

SKINNER 	 T. J. 	 June 1, 1889, husband of Mary L. Skinner 

SKRIMSHIRE 	 On curb, no dates/names 

SLEE 	 Arthur B. 	 Oct. 31, 1940, Major, M.C., R.C.A., C.A.S.F. 

SMART 	 Nellie Sowrey 	1877 - 1959 
same plot with Percival James, Amy S. Akerman and 
Annie James 

SMITH 	 Grace Millicent 	1852 — 1944, born at Kingston, Jamaica 

SMITH 	 Sarah 	 1860 — 1940 

SPECK 	 M. Louise 	 Nov. 2, 1899, aged 62 years 
Wife of F. Speck 
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NAME GIVEN NAME OTHER

SEABROOKE Annie Douglas 1871 – 1946

SETH ____ 1973 – 1975

SEVAILES Robert Roy Brock 1944 - 1961

SHARE Edith 1882 – 1969

SHARE George Greenwood 1877 – 1959, Masonic emblem

SHAW Charles Leonard July 1909, aged 40 years
Of Glasgow, Scotland, died Duncan, BC

SIME Catherine Mary Feb. 4, 1875 – April 20, 1945
Born at Delhi, India

SIMPSON George Alfred Daine Aug. 12, 1866 – Oct. 14, 1936

SKINNER Ambrose W. Unable to decipher remaining words/dates

SKINNER Ernest M. Jan. 3, 1918, aged 70 years

SKINNER May Clyde May 2, 1876 – Nov. 2, 1947

SKINNER Mary L. Jan. 13, 1896, wife of T.J. Skinner

SKINNER T. J. June 1, 1889, husband of Mary L. Skinner

SKRIMSHIRE ____ On curb, no dates/names

SLEE Arthur B. Oct. 31, 1940, Major, M.C., R.C.A., C.A.S.F.

SMART Nellie Sowrey 1877 - 1959
same plot with Percival James, Amy S. Akerman and
Annie James

SMITH Grace Millicent 1852 – 1944, born at Kingston, Jamaica

SMITH Sarah 1860 – 1940

SPECK M. Louise Nov. 2, 1899, aged 62 years
Wife of F. Speck
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GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

STANHOPE 	 Philip Webster 	No dates 

STARK 	 Alfred Frank Murray 	1883 — 1944 

STEPHENS 	 Agnes Grace 	February 3, 1917, R.N. 
wife of H. F. D. Stephens, fleet surgeon 

STEPHENS 	 Faith 	 1907 — 1935, wife of Rupert Stephens 

STEPHENS 	 May 

STEPHENSON 	Emily Elizabeth 

STEPHENSON 	F. L. 

STEVENS 	 Ada Jane  

May 3, 1901 — Jan. 6, '925 
Wife of Rupert Stephens. 

1864 — 1960, "prime inter pares" 
mother of F. L. Stephenson 

Jan 5, 1941, Honourable Captain 
103rd Battalion, C.E.F. 

July 24, 1924 

STOCK 	 Edward 	 April 23, 1879 — Jan. 11, 1948 

STOKER 	 Richard Nugent 	Oct. 31, 1851 — June 1, 1931 
Lt. Col. I.N.S., son of Abraham Stoker of 
Dublin, husband of Susan Nugent 

STONE 	 Carlton 	 1877 — 1950 

STONE 	 Donna 	 Aged 8 days 

STONE 	 Ellen 	 1879 — 1959 
STONE 	 M. Joy 	 1953 —1969 

STONE 	 Robin L. 	 1945 —1960 

STOREY 	 Elizabeth W. H. Tarlton 1870 - 1950 

STRALENDORFF 	Ro Vo 	 No dates 

SULLIVAN 	 Edmund Hervey 	1886 — 1952 
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STANHOPE Philip Webster No dates

STARK Alfred Frank Murray 1883 – 1944

STEPHENS Agnes Grace February 3, 1917, R.N.
wife of H. F. D. Stephens, fleet surgeon

STEPHENS Faith 1907 – 1935, wife of Rupert Stephens

STEPHENS May May 3, 1901 – Jan. 6, `925
Wife of Rupert Stephens.

STEPHENSON Emily Elizabeth 1864 – 1960, “prime inter pares”
mother of F. L. Stephenson

STEPHENSON F. L. Jan 5, 1941, Honourable Captain
103rd Battalion, C.E.F.

STEVENS Ada Jane July 24, 1924

STOCK Edward April 23, 1879 – Jan. 11, 1948

STOKER Richard Nugent Oct. 31, 1851 – June 1, 1931
Lt. Col. I.N.S., son of Abraham Stoker of
Dublin, husband of Susan Nugent

STONE Carlton 1877 – 1950

STONE Donna Aged 8 days

STONE Ellen 1879 – 1959
STONE M. Joy 1953 – 1969

STONE Robin L. 1945 – 1960

STOREY Elizabeth W. H. Tarlton 1870 - 1950

STRALENDORFF Ro Vo No dates

SULLIVAN Edmund Hervey 1886 – 1952
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

SULLIVAN 	 Ruby Olive 	 Nov. 4, 1942, aged 55 years 

SUTTON 	 Alfred 	 Sept. 23, 1887, aged 32 years 

SUTTON 	 Arthur 	 Sept. 26, 1970, aged 83 years 
D.S.O., E.D. Lieut. Col. 67, Br. C.E.F. 

SUTTON 	 E. Gwendoline 	May 27, 1969, aged 76 years 

SWEATMAN 	 Kate E. 	 1890 - 1967 

SWEATMAN 	 Percy Emmanuel 	1890 — 1973 

SWIFT 	 Harry 	 1890 —1971 

TALBOT 	 John 	 Died April 13,1932 
Lt. Colonel Indian Calvalry 

TARLTON 	 Joseph 	 Jan. 5,1902, aged 66 years 

TARLTON 	 Joseph P. 	 June 23, 1894 — Oct. 4, 1908 
Died Kamloops, BC 
Son of J. & E. Tarlton 

TAYLOR 	 Edith Jane 	 May 6, 1872 — March 19, 1956 

TAYLOR 	 Helena 	 1877 — 1953 

TAYLOR 	 Joshua James 	Doctor of Medicine, born Aug. 21, 1868 at 
Domersal, Yorkshire, England 
Died June 4, 1936 

TAYLOR 	 Edith Jane 	 No dates, wife of Joshua James Taylor 

TAYLOR 	 Nicola 	 Aug. 27, 1957 — Jan 1958 

THOMSON 	 Jessie Salmond 	Oct. 8, 1855 — Jan. 21, 1923 
Born at Bankfoot, Perthshire, Scotland 
Wife of William Thomson 

THOMSON 
	

Jessie Margaret 	August 8, 1902, aged 12 years, 11 mos. 
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SULLIVAN Ruby Olive Nov. 4, 1942, aged 55 years

SUTTON Alfred Sept. 23, 1887, aged 32 years

SUTTON Arthur Sept. 26, 1970, aged 83 years
D.S.O., E.D. Lieut. Col. 67, Br. C.E.F.

SUTTON E. Gwendoline May 27, 1969, aged 76 years

SWEATMAN Kate E. 1890 - 1967

SWEATMAN Percy Emmanuel 1890 – 1973

SWIFT Harry 1890 – 1971

TALBOT John Died April 13,1932
Lt. Colonel Indian Calvalry

TARLTON Joseph Jan. 5,1902, aged 66 years

TARLTON Joseph P. June 23, 1894 – Oct. 4, 1908
Died Kamloops, BC
Son of J. & E. Tarlton

TAYLOR Edith Jane May 6, 1872 – March 19, 1956

TAYLOR Helena 1877 – 1953

TAYLOR Joshua James Doctor of Medicine, born Aug. 21, 1868 at
Domersal, Yorkshire, England
Died June 4, 1936

TAYLOR Edith Jane No dates, wife of Joshua James Taylor

TAYLOR Nicola Aug. 27, 1957 – Jan 1958

THOMSON Jessie Salmond Oct. 8, 1855 – Jan. 21, 1923
Born at Bankfoot, Perthshire, Scotland
Wife of William Thomson

THOMSON Jessie Margaret August 8, 1902, aged 12 years, 11 mos.
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NAME 
	

GIVEN NAME 	OTHER 

THOMSON 
	

W. D. 	 1881 — 1934, Sgt. Mjr. 1019465, 
Royal Field Artillery, B.E.F. 

THOMPSON 	 William Probyn 	July 5, 1882 — April 10, 1947 

TIPTON 	 Esther 	 1892 — 1951 

TOMBS 	 Louisa 	 Mar. 30, 1873 — July 1909, aged 40 years 
Born in Worcestershire, England 
(apparently 2 identical tombstones for this person) 

TOMBS 	 Thomas Ethelbert 	Dec. 26,1863 — Dec. 15, 1916 
Born at Holt Worcestershire, England 
Died at Duncan, BC 
Same plot as Thomas Ethelbert Tombs 

TOMBS 	 Thomas Ethelbert 	Dec. 5, 1899 — Nov. 19, 1916 
Born at Tenbury, Worcestershire, England 
Killed in action 
Same plot as Thomas Ethelbert Tombs 

TOWNEND 	 Annie L. 	 1871 —1970 

TOWNEND 	 George H. 	 1874 — 1968 

TOWNSEND 	 Alice Georgina 	1864 — 1940 

TOWNSEND 	 Frank Thomas 	1862 — 1946 

TOWNSEND 	 M. Adrian 	 1902 —1974 

TRENCH 	 Edward Cosby 	1881 — 1961 

TRENCH 	 Evelyn deCourcy 	1884 — 1965 

TRUESDALE 	 Ira Lesley 	 1898 — 1950 

TRUESDALE 	William Henry 	1893 — 1946 

VENIRE 	 R. 	 On curb, no dates 

VIDAL 	 Hugh Francis 	1878 —1941 
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THOMSON W. D. 1881 – 1934, Sgt. Mjr. 1019465,
Royal Field Artillery, B.E.F.

THOMPSON William Probyn July 5, 1882 – April 10, 1947

TIPTON Esther 1892 – 1951

TOMBS Louisa Mar. 30, 1873 – July 1909, aged 40 years
Born in Worcestershire, England
(apparently 2 identical tombstones for this person)

TOMBS Thomas Ethelbert Dec. 26,1863 – Dec. 15, 1916
Born at Holt Worcestershire, England
Died at Duncan, BC
Same plot as Thomas Ethelbert Tombs

TOMBS Thomas Ethelbert Dec. 5, 1899 – Nov. 19, 1916
Born at Tenbury, Worcestershire, England
Killed in action
Same plot as Thomas Ethelbert Tombs

TOWNEND Annie L. 1871 – 1970

TOWNEND George H. 1874 – 1968

TOWNSEND Alice Georgina 1864 – 1940

TOWNSEND Frank Thomas 1862 – 1946

TOWNSEND M. Adrian 1902 – 1974

TRENCH Edward Cosby 1881 – 1961

TRENCH Evelyn deCourcy 1884 – 1965

TRUESDALE Ira Lesley 1898 – 1950

TRUESDALE William Henry 1893 – 1946

VENIRE R. On curb, no dates

VIDAL Hugh Francis 1878 – 1941
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WADE 	 Muriel 	 1897 — 1948 

WALCOT 	 Charles D. 	 1913 —1970 

WALCOT 	 Edith Mary 	 May 27, 1924, aged 17 

WALCOT 	 John D. 	 1873 —1971 

WALCOT 	 Mary E. 	 1883 — 1962 

WALDON 	 Elizabeth Maud 	Oct. 27, 1869 — Nov. 10, 1927 
Wife of William Waldon 

WALDON 	 William 	 June 26, 1869 — Jan. 26, 1946 
Husband of Elizabeth Maud Waldon 

WALKER 	 Jean 	 1883 —1967 

WALL 	 Jervis 	 No dates 

WELLBURN 	 Harry Oswald 	Died May 13, 1912, aged 68 years 

WELLBURN 	 Jane Sanwith 	Died June 26, 1912, aged 66 years 
Wife of Harry Oswald Wellbum 

WALLER 	 Ethel M. 	 1891 —1939 

WALLICH 	 Collings 	 1865 —1954 
husband of Mary Leonora Wallich 

WALLICH 	 Mary Leonora 	Oct. 23, 1864 — Sept. 18, 1938 
Born at Ct. Porlingland,England 
Wife of Collings Wallich 

WARD 	 Margaret 	 1886 — 1951 

WARWICK 	 Charles Edward 	1885 —1940 

WARWICK 	 Mary Jane 	 1882 — 1966 

WELLS 	 A. Primrose 	1854 — 1948, M.A. (Dr.) 
husband of Grace Wells 
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WADE Muriel 1897 – 1948

WALCOT Charles D. 1913 – 1970

WALCOT Edith Mary May 27, 1924, aged 17

WALCOT John D. 1873 – 1971

WALCOT Mary E. 1883 – 1962

WALDON Elizabeth Maud Oct. 27, 1869 – Nov. 10, 1927
Wife of William Waldon

WALDON William June 26, 1869 – Jan. 26, 1946
Husband of Elizabeth Maud Waldon

WALKER Jean 1883 – 1967

WALL Jervis No dates

WELLBURN Harry Oswald Died May 13, 1912, aged 68 years

WELLBURN Jane Sanwith Died June 26, 1912, aged 66 years
Wife of Harry Oswald Wellburn

WALLER Ethel M. 1891 – 1939

WALLICH Collings 1865 – 1954
husband of Mary Leonora Wallich

WALLICH Mary Leonora Oct. 23, 1864 – Sept. 18, 1938
Born at Ct. Porlingland,England
Wife of Collings Wallich

WARD Margaret 1886 – 1951

WARWICK Charles Edward 1885 – 1940

WARWICK Mary Jane 1882 – 1966

WELLS A. Primrose 1854 – 1948, M.A. (Dr.)
husband of Grace Wells
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WELLS 	 Grace 	 1856 —1930 
born in India, died in Duncan, BC 
wife of A. Primrose Wells 

WELLS 	 Jessie Matilda 	May 14, 1922, aged 76 years 
died Duncan, Vancouver Island 
Nee Campbell, wife of Joseph Fleetwood 

WELLS 	 Joseph Fleetwood 	June 20, 1929, aged 79 years 
Of Essex, England and Kamloops, BC 
Husband of Jessie Matilda Wells 

WELSH 	 Alfred P. 	 1858 — 1949 

WELSH 	 Arabella M. LeB. 	1891 — 1963 

WELSH 	 Edith Anna Olivia 	1872 — 1941 

WHITTOME 	 Clara F. 	 1872 — 1968 

WHITTOME 	 James Henry 	May 12, 1936, aged 65 years 

WILLET 	 W. A. 	 March 31, 1933 

WILLIAMS 	 Humphrey D. 	1894 — 1973, MC 2nd C.M.R. 

WILLIAMS 	 Thomas 	 Mar. 2, 1844 — Nov. 10, 1888 
Native of New Orleans, Louisiana 

WILSON 	 Arthur H. 	 1871 —1941 

WILSON 	 Hannah Margaret 	1878 — 1958 

WILSON 	 Villiers Holt 	 April 13,1878 — Dec. 28, 1936 
Husband of Florence Margaret Wilson 
Father of Jane and George Wilson 

WINDEL 	 Violet 	 1911 —1936 

WOOD 	 Annie 	 Jan. 1900, aged 35 years 
Same plot as Thomas Anthony Wood 
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WELLS Grace 1856 – 1930
born in India, died in Duncan, BC
wife of A. Primrose Wells

WELLS Jessie Matilda May 14, 1922, aged 76 years
died Duncan, Vancouver Island
Nee Campbell, wife of Joseph Fleetwood

WELLS Joseph Fleetwood June 20, 1929, aged 79 years
Of Essex, England and Kamloops, BC
Husband of Jessie Matilda Wells

WELSH Alfred P. 1858 – 1949

WELSH Arabella M. LeB. 1891 – 1963

WELSH Edith Anna Olivia 1872 – 1941

WHITTOME Clara F. 1872 – 1968

WHITTOME James Henry May 12, 1936, aged 65 years

WILLET W. A. March 31, 1933

WILLIAMS Humphrey D. 1894 – 1973, MC 2nd C.M.R.

WILLIAMS Thomas Mar. 2, 1844 – Nov. 10, 1888
Native of New Orleans, Louisiana

WILSON Arthur H. 1871 – 1941

WILSON Hannah Margaret 1878 – 1958

WILSON Villiers Holt April 13,1878 – Dec. 28, 1936
Husband of Florence Margaret Wilson
Father of Jane and George Wilson

WINDEL Violet 1911 – 1936

WOOD Annie Jan. 1900, aged 35 years
Same plot as Thomas Anthony Wood
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WOOD 	 Thomas Anthony 	Dec. 1945, aged 88 years 
Same plot as Annie Wood 

WOOD 	 Linda Elaine 	1944 — 1968 

WOODS 	 Willoughby A. 	Aug. 14, 1836 — Jan. 7, 1917 

WYNNS 	 Mary Saurin 	Aug. 31, 1887 — June 26, 1950 

Tony 	 1914 —1922 

Winifred Emily 	1837 — 1939 
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WOOD Thomas Anthony Dec. 1945, aged 88 years
Same plot as Annie Wood

WOOD Linda Elaine 1944 – 1968

WOODS Willoughby A. Aug. 14, 1836 – Jan. 7, 1917

WYNNS Mary Saurin Aug. 31, 1887 – June 26, 1950

_____ Tony 1914 – 1922

_____ Winifred Emily 1837 – 1939


